FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

APR 13 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURS

By Chief Deputy Clerk

JAMES ARMANDO CARD,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 82,435

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOR THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD B. MARTELL CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS FLORIDA BAR NO. 0300179

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1-11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12
ARGUMENT13
POINT I
THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF, AS TO CARD'S PROCEDURALLY-BARRED CLAIM REGARDING THE SENTENCING ORDER, WAS NOT ERROR
POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF, AS TO CARD'S PROCEDURALLY-BARRED CLAIMS UNDER ESPINOSA v. FLORIDA, U.S, 112 S.CT. 2926, 120 L.ED.2D 854 (1992), WAS NOT ERROR
POINT III
THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF, AS TO CARD'S PROCEDURALLY- BARRED CLAIM REGARDING "BURDEN- SHIFTING", WAS NOT ERROR
CONCLUSION30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
Adams v. State, 543 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1989)	.14
Agan v. State, 560 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1990)	.19
Arave v. Creech, U.S, 113 S.Ct. 1534, 123 L.Ed.2d 188 (1993)	.27
Bates v. State, 604 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992)	.15
Beltran-Lopez v. State, 626 So.2d 163 (Fla. 1993)	.25
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215, (1963)	.18
Burr v. State, 518 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1987)	.13
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 23 (1985)	8,9
Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	.16
Card. v. Dugger, 512 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1987)	9
<pre>Card v. Dugger, 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)</pre>	9
Card v. Singletary, 981 F.2d 481 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, U.S, 114 S.Ct. 121, 126 L.Ed.2d 86 (1993)	9
Card v. State, 453 So.2d 17, cert. denied, 469 U.S. 989, 105 S.Ct. 396, 83 L.Ed.2d 330 (1984)	5

Card v. State, 497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1059, 107 S.Ct. 2203, 95 L.Ed.2d 858 (1987)8
Chandler v. Dugger, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S95 (Fla. Feb. 24, 1994)
<pre>Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)</pre>
Clemons v. Mississippi, 449 U.S. 738, 110 S.Ct. 1441, 108 L.Ed.2d 725 (1990)
Combs v. State, 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)28
Corbett v. State, 602 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 1992)
Espinosa v. Florida, U.S. 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)
Espinosa v. State, 626 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1993)25
Ferguson v. Singletary, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S101 (Fla. Feb. 24, 1994)16
Foster v. State, 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1992)
Francis v. Barton, 581 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1991)
<pre>Harich v. State, 542 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1989)</pre>
<pre>Henderson v. Singletary, 617 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1993)</pre>
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1321, 95 L.Ed.2d 346 (1987)
Hodges v. State, 595 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1992)

<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly S485 (Fla. Sept. 9, 1993)23
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)27
<u>James v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993)21
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1991)16
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)27
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)25
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1992)17
<pre>Kennedy v. Singletary, 602 So.2d 1285 (Fla.), cert. denied, U.S , 113 S.Ct.2, 120 L.Ed.2d 931 (1992)</pre>
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)16
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So.2d 1364 n.2 (Fla. 1989)
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 371 (1988)
Mills v. State, 462 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)
Muhammad v. State, 603 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1992)
Occhicone v. Singletary, 618 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1993)
Parker v. State, 611 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1992)
Remeta v. Dugger, 622 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1993)

Richmond v. Lewis, U.S, 113 S.Ct. 528,
121 L.Ed.2d 411 (Fla. 1992)25,27
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)26
Rose v. State, 617 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1993)
Scott v. Dugger, 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)
Scott v. State, 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)27
Sochor v. Florida, U.S, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)16
<u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright,</u> 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978)3
Stano v. State, 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)27
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)23
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)18
Thompson v. State, 619 So.2d 261 (Fla.), cert. denied, U.S. 114 S.Ct. 445, 126 L.Ed.2d 378 (1993)
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639, 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511 (1990)
Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1985)

Zeigler v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S583 (Fla. November 4, 1993)	.18
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	PAGES
\$921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1979)	5 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.8508	,13
